
SERVICE MANUAL

Model Name Using Similar Mechanism HCD-RG77

CD
CD Mechanism Type

CDM58E-30BD60C (Singapore)

Section CDM58ES-30BD60C (Except Singapore)

Base Unit Name BU-30BD60C

TAPE
Optical Pick-up Name A-MAX.3

Section
Model Name Using Similar Mechanism HCD-RG77

Tape Transport Mechanism Type TCM-230AWR41CS

COMPACT DISC DECK RECEIVER

E Model

HCD-RG88
Ver 1.1  2002.06

9-873-655-02 Sony Corporation
2002F0500-1 Home Audio Company

C 2002.06 Published by Sony Engineering Corporation

SPECIFICATIONS

HCD-RG88 is the amplifier, CD player,
tape deck and tuner section in MHC-
RG88.

– Continued on next page –

Amplifier section

The following are measured at AC 120, 220, 240V
50/60 Hz
DIN power output (rated) 160 + 160 watts

(6 ohms at 1 kHz, DIN)
Continuous RMS power output (reference)

210 + 210 watts
(6 ohms at 1 kHz,
10% THD)

Inputs
GAME (VIDEO): 1 Vp-p, 75 ohms
(phono jack)
GAME (AUDIO): Voltage 250 mV,
(phono jacks) impedance 47 kilohms
MD/VIDEO (AUDIO) IN: voltage 450 mV/250 mV,
(phono jacks) impedance 47 kilohms
MIC: sensitivity 1 mV,
(phone jack) impedance 10 kilohms

Outputs
VIDEO OUT: max. output level 1 Vp-p,
(phono jacks) unbalanced, Sync.

negative load impedance
75 ohms

PHONES: accepts headphones of
(stereo mini jack) 8 ohms or more
FRONT SPEAKER: accepts impedance of 6 to

16 ohms
SURROUND SPEAKER: accepts impedance of

24 ohms or more
SUBWOOFER accept impedance of

8 ohms or more

CD player section

System Compact disc and digital
audio system

Laser Semiconductor laser
(λ=795nm)

Laser Output Max. 44.6 µW*
*This output is the value
measured at a distance of
200 mm from the
objective lens surface on
the Optical Pick-up Block
with 7 mm aperture.

Frequency response 2 Hz – 20 kHz (±0.5 dB) 
Wave length 795 nm
CD OPTICAL DIGITAL OUT
(Square optical connector jack, rear panel)
Wave length 660 nm
Output Level –18 dBm

Tape player section
Recording system 4-track 2-channel stereo
Frequency response 50 – 13,000 Hz (±3 dB),  

using Sony TYPE I
cassette

SYS SET

2021/10/11 09:49:25 (GMT+09:00)



55

HCD-RG88

#2 #1

#1

#1

#1

#1

#1

#1

#1

#1

#1

#1

#1

front panel section
#1

C

D

E
B

F

E

F

C D

A

B

A

4
5

6

10

7

1

9

1

8

7

3

1

2

1

chassis section

CDM58E-30BD60C

M891

8-1. PANEL  SECTION

SECTION  8
EXPLODED  VIEWS

The components identified by
mark 0 or dotted line with mark
0 are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number
specified.

• Items marked “*” are not stocked since they
are seldom required for routine service. Some
delay should be anticipated when ordering
these items.

• Accessories are given in the last of the elec-
trical parts list.

NOTE:
• -XX and -X mean standardized parts, so they

may have some difference from the original
one.

• Color Indication of Appearance Parts
Example:
KNOB, BALANCE (WHITE) . . . (RED)

↑ ↑
Parts Color Cabinet's Color

• Abbreviation
AR : Argentina model
E51 : Chilean and Peruvian models

MX : Mexican model
SP : Singapore model

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark

1 3-363-099-41 SCREW (CASE 3 TP2)
2 4-239-740-01 SIDE PANEL (L)
3 4-237-760-21 LOADING PANEL
4 4-239-777-01 TOP CASE
5 A-4727-568-A SUB-TRANS BOARD, COMPLETE (E, SP)

5 A-4728-130-A SUB-TRANS BOARD, COMPLETE (AR)
5 A-4728-717-A SUB-TRANS BOARD, COMPLETE (MX)
6 1-683-542-11 SENSOR BOARD
7 4-225-252-01 CUSHION (FOOT)

8 1-693-572-71 TUNER PACK (FM/AM) (MX, SP, AR)
8 1-693-574-71 TUNER PACK (FM/AM) (E)
9 4-239-735-01 SIDE PANEL (R)
10 4-237-780-21 BACK PANEL (E, SP)
10 4-237-780-71 BACK PANEL (MX, AR)

M891 1-763-072-11 FAN, DC
#1 7-685-647-79 SCREW +BVTP 3X10 TYPE2 N-S
#2 7-685-648-79 SCREW +BVTP 3X12 TYPE2 N-S

SYS SET

2021/10/11 09:49:25 (GMT+09:00)



56

HCD-RG88

8-2. FRONT  PANEL  SECTION

not supplied

69

63

63

63

61

57

60 68

67 66

63

63
63

63

63

64

65

63

70

63

51

52

54

55

56

58

59

53

57

62

supplied with S748

TCM-230AWR41CS

not
supplied

not supplied

not supplied

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark

51 4-237-775-01 KNOB (VOL)
52 4-224-578-21 KNOB (MIC)
53 X-4954-341-1 FRONT PANEL ASSY
54 X-4954-340-1 TC HOLDER (R) ASSY
55 X-4954-339-1 TC HOLDER (L) ASSY

56 4-237-786-01 SPRING L
57 4-224-104-11 DAMPER
58 4-231-836-01 SPRING (HEART CAM-A)
59 4-963-404-21 EMBLEM (5-A), SONY
60 4-231-841-01 SPRING (HEART CAM-B)

61 4-237-787-01 SPRING R
62 4-225-252-01 CUSHION (FOOT)
63 4-951-620-01 SCREW (2.6X8), +BVTP
64 1-683-537-11 CD SWITCH BOARD
65 1-683-538-11 CD OPEN BOARD

66 A-4727-563-A PANEL BOARD, COMPLETE
67 1-683-536-11 VOL BOARD
68 A-4727-557-A PAD SWITCH BOARD, COMPLETE
69 A-4727-558-A GAME IN BOARD, COMPLETE
70 4-240-965-01 SCREW 2.6X3 +P, S-TITE

SYS SET

2021/10/11 09:49:25 (GMT+09:00)



57

HCD-RG88

8-3. CHASSIS  SECTION

#3

#3

#1

#1

#1

not supplied

#1

#4

F971
101

105

111

104

107

109

108

106

110

103
102

T910

not supplied

F976
F974

F975

F977

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark

101 1-683-539-11 MAIN TRANS BOARD
* 102 3-703-244-00 BUSHING (2104), CORD (E51, SP, AR)

102 3-703-571-11 BUSHING (S) (4516), CORD (E, MX)
0103 1-777-071-52 CORD, POWER (E51, SP)
0103 1-783-941-12 CORD, POWER (AR)

0103 1-791-901-11 CORD, POWER (E, MX)
104 4-943-687-01 HOLDER, PC BOARD
105 A-4727-565-A POWER BOARD, COMPLETE
106 1-773-045-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (17 CORE)

* 107 4-988-533-01 HOLDER, PWB

108 1-823-978-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE)
109 1-769-945-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (11 CORE)
110 A-4727-583-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (E, MX)

110 A-4728-132-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (SP)
110 A-4728-227-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (AR)
111 A-4727-581-A SUB WOOFER BOARD, COMPLETE

0F971 1-533-472-11 FUSE, GLASS TUBE (DIA. 5) (T5AL/250V)
0F974 1-533-473-11 FUSE, GLASS TUBE (DIA. 5) (T6.3AL/250V)

0F975 1-533-473-11 FUSE, GLASS TUBE (DIA. 5) (T6.3AL/250V)
0F976 1-533-949-31 FUSE, CYLINDRICAL (TIME LUG) (8.0A/250V)
0F977 1-533-949-31 FUSE, CYLINDRICAL (TIME LUG) (8.0A/250V)
0T910 1-437-587-11 POWER TRANSFORMER

#1 7-685-647-79 SCREW +BVTP 3X10 TYPE2 N-S

#3 7-685-881-09 SCREW +BVTT 4X8 (S)
#4 7-685-650-79 SCREW +BVTP 3X16 TYPE2 IT-3

The components identified by mark 0 or dotted
line with mark 0 are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number specified.

SYS SET

2021/10/11 09:49:25 (GMT+09:00)



58

HCD-RG88

BU-30BD60C

501

502

503

504

505

506

524

525 526

519

507

509

508

508

508

510

522

511
512

513

501

514

521

515

518

530

529

521

534

517

516

523

521

520

520

520

520
533

533

533

508

M721

532

534

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark

8-4. CD  MECHANISM  DECK  SECTION
(CDM58E-30BD60C: SINGAPORE),  (CDM58ES-30BD60C: EXCEPT  SINGAPORE)

501 4-933-134-11 SCREW (+PTPWH M2.6X8)
502 4-221-679-01 CAM (RELAY)
503 4-231-452-04 TABLE (NEW)
504 X-4954-616-1 LEVER (CHANGE 2) ASSY
505 4-221-676-04 TRAY (SP)

505 4-241-135-01 TRAY (ST) (EXCEPT SP)
506 4-933-134-51 SCREW (+PTPWH 2.6X8)
507 1-675-910-14 MOTOR BOARD
508 4-951-620-01 SCREW (2.6X8), +BVTP
509 1-791-983-12 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (8 CORE)

510 1-675-911-14 SENSOR (CD) BOARD
511 1-675-912-14 DRIVER BOARD
512 X-4952-608-3 CAM (U/D) ASSY
513 4-221-681-01 LEVER (EX)
514 4-221-682-01 LEVER (LIFTER)

515 4-231-513-01 PULLEY (B) (BU-30), CHUCKING
516 4-228-414-01 BRACKET (YOKE)

517 X-4953-307-1 PULLEY (A) ASSY, CHUCKING
518 X-4953-306-1 HOLDER (BU) (BU-30) ASSY
519 4-222-095-01 BELT
520 4-227-045-11 SPRING (INSULATOR), COIL
521 4-985-672-01 SCREW (+PTPWH M2.6), FLOATING

522 4-979-350-41 SPACER (TRAY)
523 4-241-660-01 WASHER (TRAY) (EXCEPT SP)
524 4-221-678-06 CAM (CONTROL)
525 4-221-683-01 GEAR (U)
526 4-221-685-01 PULLEY (S)

529 4-227-899-01 SCREW (DIA. 12), FROATING
530 4-221-674-03 CHASSIS
532 4-222-097-01 SCREW, STEP
533 4-231-451-01 INSULATOR (BU-30)
534 4-231-151-01 STOPPER (BU)

M721 A-4672-826-A MOTOR ASSY (TURN) (WITH PULLEY) (CD)

Ver 1.1

SYS SET

2021/10/11 09:49:25 (GMT+09:00)



59

HCD-RG88

556

552

551

557

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark

8-5. BASE  UNIT  SECTION
(BU-30BD60C)

551 3-531-576-11 RIVET
552 A-4728-678-A BD BOARD, COMPLETE

556 1-757-710-11 WIRE (FLAT TYPE) (16 CORE)
0557 A-4735-188-A BU-30 (60) ASSY

The components identified by mark 0 or dotted
line with mark 0 are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number specified.

Ver 1.1

SYS SET

2021/10/11 09:49:25 (GMT+09:00)



60

HCD-RG88

751

758

757

758

764

759

759
766

765
760

767

751

752

752

762

769

762

753

754

#6

HP901

HRPE901

not 
supplied

not supplied

not supplied

#7

#8

#8

#7

M901

768

768

763
756

8-6. TAPE  MECHANISM  DECK  SECTION
(TCM-230AWR41CS)

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark

751 X-3374-156-5 PINCH LEVER (REV) ASSY
752 X-3374-155-5 PINCH LEVER (FWD) ASSY
753 A-2007-839-A HEAD (A) BOARD, COMPLETE
754 A-2007-840-A HEAD (B) BOARD, COMPLETE
756 3-040-580-02 PULLEY (TENSION)

757 A-4676-533-A SW BOARD, COMPLETE
758 3-041-947-01 BELT (FR)
759 3-041-946-01 BELT (CAPSTAN B)
760 4-227-239-01 BELT (CAPSTAN C)
762 3-019-208-01 WASHER, STOPPER

763 3-016-533-01 WASHER (FR), STOPPER
764 X-3378-041-1 FLYWHEEL (A-REV) ASSY

765 X-3378-040-1 FLYWHEEL (A-FWD) ASSY
766 X-3378-043-1 FLYWHEEL (B-REV) ASSY
767 X-3378-042-1 FLYWHEEL (B-FWD) ASSY
768 4-227-872-11 SCREW (+PTT 2X4), GROUND POINT
769 4-227-455-02 SPRING (HALF), TORSION

HP901 X-4953-985-1 BLOCK (A) ASSY, HEAD (PB)
HRPE901X-4953-986-1 BLOCK (B) ASSY, HEAD (REC/PB/ERASE)
M901 X-3378-241-1 MOTOR ASSY (CAPSTAN) (WITH PULLEY)

(TAPE)
#6 7-628-254-05 SCREW +PS 2.6X5
#7 7-623-921-01 RING, RETAINING, CAPSTAN

#8 7-685-783-09 SCREW +PTT 2X6 (S)

SYS SET

2021/10/11 09:49:25 (GMT+09:00)


	COVER
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	SERVICING NOTES
	GENERAL
	DISASSEMBLY
	DISASSEMBLY FLOW
	TOP CASE
	LOADING PANEL
	CD MECHANISM DECK (CDM58E-30BD60C: SINGAPORE), (CDM58ES-30BD60C: EXCEPT SINGAPORE)
	FRONT PANEL SECTION
	BACK PANEL SECTION
	MAIN BOARD
	BASE UNIT (BU-30BD60C)
	DRIVER BOARD, MOTOR BOARD AND SENSOR (CD) BOARD
	TAPE MECHANISM DECK (TCM-230AWR41CS)
	BELT
	SW BOARD, HEAD (A) BOARD AND HEAD (B) BOARD

	TEST MODE
	MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENTS
	ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS
	DECK SECTION
	CD SECTION

	DIAGRAMS
	BLOCK DIAGRAM – CD SERVO Section –
	BLOCK DIAGRAM – TUNER/TAPE DECK Section –
	BLOCK DIAGRAM – MAIN Section –
	BLOCK DIAGRAM – DISPLAY/KEY CONTROL/POWER SUPPLY Section –
	NOTE FOR PRINTED WIRING BOARDS AND SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS
	Waveforms
	PRINTED WIRING BOARD – BD Board –
	SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM – BD Board –
	PRINTED WIRING BOARDS – DRIVER/MOTOR/SENSOR (CD) Boards –
	SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM – DRIVER/MOTOR/SENSOR (CD) Boards –
	PRINTED WIRING BOARDS – SW/HEAD (A)/HEAD (B) Boards –
	SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM – SW Board –
	PRINTED WIRING BOARD – MAIN Board –
	SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM – MAIN Board (1/4) –
	SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM – MAIN Board (2/4) –
	SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM – MAIN (3/4)/HEAD (A)/HEAD (B) Boards –
	SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM – MAIN Board (4/4) –
	PRINTED WIRING BOARD – GAME IN Board –
	SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM – GAME IN Board –
	PRINTED WIRING BOARD – SUB WOOFER Board –
	SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM – SUB WOOFER Board –
	PRINTED WIRING BOARDS – POWER/SENSOR Boards –
	SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM – POWER/SENSOR Boards –
	PRINTED WIRING BOARDS – PANEL/CD OPEN/CD SWITCH Boards – 
	SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM – PANEL/CD OPEN/CD SWITCH Boards –
	PRINTED WIRING BOARDS – PAD SWITCH/VOL Boards –
	SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM – PAD SWITCH/VOL Boards –
	PRINTED WIRING BOARDS – MAIN TRANS/SUB-TRANS Boards –
	SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM – MAIN TRANS/SUB-TRANS Boards –
	IC Block Diagrams
	IC PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION

	EXPLODED VIEWS
	PANEL SECTION
	FRONT PANEL SECTION
	CHASSIS SECTION
	CD MECHANISM DECK SECTION (CDM58E-30BD60C: SINGAPORE), (CDM58ES-30BD60C: EXCEPT SINGAPORE)
	BASE UNIT SECTION
(BU-30BD60C)
	TAPE MECHANISM DECK SECTION
(TCM-230AWR41CS)

	ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST
	BD
	CD OPEN
	CD SWITCH
	DRIVER
	GAME IN
	HEAD (A)
	HEAD (B)
	MAIN
	MAIN TRANS
	MOTOR
	PAD SWITCH
	PANEL
	POWER
	SENSOR
	SENSOR (CD)
	SUB WOOFER
	SUB-TRANS
	SW
	VOL

	REVISION HISTORY



